Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC Bank, National Association	08/04/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Hillman Group, Inc. (f/k/a Axxess Technologies, Inc.)
Street Address:	10590 Hamilton Avenue
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	45231

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5676504
Patent Number:	5660509
Patent Number:	5617323
Patent Number:	5607267
Patent Number:	5556240
Patent Number:	5538374
Patent Number:	5497888
Patent Number:	5443339
Patent Number:	5351409
Patent Number:	D348393
Patent Number:	5314274
Patent Number:	5311758
Patent Number:	5308360
Patent Number:	5271698
Patent Number:	5201203

PATENT " REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0620 00[.]008\$ H

500928477

Patent Number:	5167171
Patent Number:	4941335
Patent Number:	5029459
Patent Number:	RE32914
Patent Number:	4677835

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-8816

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.577.8034

Email: oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Oscar Ruiz c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 207170-293

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Oscar Ruiz

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Release#page1.tif source=Patent Release#page2.tif source=Patent Release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0621

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of August 4, 2009, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent ("PNC").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, PNC and Axxess Technologies, Inc., now known as The Hillman Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of April 7, 2000 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to PNC in certain patents (the "Patents") and Patent Rights (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to PNC, including the Patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 2, 2000, at Reel 010766, Frame 0940; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that PNC release its security interest in the Patents and Patent Rights and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. PNC hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Patent Rights"):
 - (i) each Patent and application for Patent listed on <u>Schedule I</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.
- 2. PNC hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by PNC, all of PNC's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Rights.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows]

CHI02_60743148_1_207170_00293 7/29/2009 4:02 PM

PATENT REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0622 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PNC has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:

Name: Jettvey L. Stein Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

$\underline{PATENTS}$

Description	Registration No.	Registration Date
Key cutting machine with key tracing and electronic code cutting duplication modes	5676504	10/14/97
Key duplicating machine with bottom clearance	5660509	8/26/97
Key identifier method and apparatus	5617323	4/1/97
Method and apparatus for aligning and cutting single- sided and double-sided keys	5607267	3/4/97
Key positioning fixture for a key cutting machine	5556240	9/17/96
Key duplicating machine and method	5538374	7/23/96
Modular display system	5497888	3/12/96
Method and apparatus for aligning and cutting single- sided and double sided keys	5443339	8/22/95
Key identified method and apparatus	5351409	10/4/94
Disposable container for storing and dispensing a stack of identical card-mounted key blanks	D348393	7/5/94
Method and apparatus for duplicating keys using tip- referenced alignment between key blank and master key	5314274	5/24/94
Key storage tag	5311758	5/17/94
Key storage container	5308360	5/3/94
Key cutting machine with a code selectable key duplicating system	5271698	12/21/93
Flat plastic key with shortened key alignment groove	5201203	4/13/93
Universal key blank and key duplication method	5167171	12/1/92
Combination key and key holder	4941335	7/17/90
Flat plastic key with rigid torque transfer insert	5029459	7/9/91
Key and retainer card combination	RE32914	5/2/89
Plastic card/key combination and hinge structure	4677835	7/7/87

Patent Release and Reassignment

PATENT REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0624

RECORDED: 08/04/2009